



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MANTI HOLDINGS, LLC,
MALONE MITCHELL,
WINN INTERESTS, LTD.,
EQUINOX I. A TX, GREG PIPKIN,
CRAIG JOHNSTONE, TRI-C
AUTHENTIX, LTD., DAVID
MOXAM, LAL PEARCE, and
JIM RITTENBURG,

Petitioners-Below/
Counterclaim Defendants-
Below/Appellants/
Cross-Appellees,

v.

AUTHENTIX ACQUISITION
COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent-Below/
Counterclaim Plaintiff-
Below/Appellee/
Cross-Appellant.

No. 354, 2020

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware
C.A. No. 2017-0887-SG

CROSS-APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

DATED: February 22, 2021

Samuel A. Nolen (I.D. 971)

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.

920 North King Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 651-7700

(302) 651-7701 (Fax)

nolen@rlf.com

*Attorneys for Respondent-Below /
Counterclaim Plaintiff-Below / Appellee /
Cross-Appellant*

OF COUNSEL:

Andrew Hammond

Michelle Letourneau-Belock

Bryan Beaudoin

WHITE & CASE LLP

1221 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10020

(212) 819-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW	3
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN ORDERING AUTHENTIX TO PAY PREJUDGMENT INTEREST ON PETITIONERS’ MERGER CONSIDERATION	4
III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DENYING AUTHENTIX PREJUDGMENT INTEREST	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Branin v. Stein Roe Inv. Counsel, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 4710321 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2015)	14
<i>BTG Int’l, Inc. v. Wellstat Therapeutics Corp.</i> , 188 A.3d 824 (Del. 2018) (TABLE)	17
<i>CFLP v. Cantor</i> , 2003 WL 21488707 (Del. Ch. June 19, 2003)	17
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992).....	10, 15
<i>Citrin v. Int’l Airport Ctrs. LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 1164 (Del. Ch. 2006)	16
<i>Delphi Petroleum, Inc. v. Magellan Terminal Hldgs., L.P.</i> , 177 A.3d 610 (Del. 2017) (TABLE)	16, 17
<i>Gleason v. Norwest Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2945989 (D.N.J. July 30, 2008)	17
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 784 A.2d 481 (Del. 2001).....	15
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3077828 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2016)	8, 12
<i>In re Appraisal of Ford Holdings, Inc. Preferred Stock</i> , 698 A.2d 973 (Del. Ch. 1997)	6, 7
<i>In re Universal Pictures Co.</i> , 37 A.2d 615 (Del. Ch. 1944)	10
<i>Mehta v. Smurfit-Stone Container Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 5438534 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2014)	11

<i>Neal v. Ala. By-Prods. Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 105754 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 1988).....	9, 12
<i>O’Brien v. IAC/InterActive Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3385798 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2010).....	15
<i>PPG Industries, Inc. v. Zurawin</i> 52 Fed. App’x 570 (3d Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Pro Done, Inc. v. Basham</i> , 210 A.3d 192 (N.H. 2019).....	16
<i>Shared Communications Services of ESR, Inc. v. WHTR Real Estate Ltd. Partnership</i> , 2017 WL 1372777 (Pa. Super. Ct. Apr. 13, 2017)	17
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Summa Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 5778 (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 540 A.2d 403 (Del. 1988), <i>cert denied</i> , 488 U.S. 853 (1988).....	18
<i>Underbrink v. Warrior Energy Servs. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2262316 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2008)	15

STATUTES

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262.....	passim
-----------------------------	--------

MISCELLANEOUS

Del. S.B. 75, 148th Gen. Assem. (2015)	17
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 225(1) (Am. L. Inst. 2020).....	10
